REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
(AMENDED IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO:  NR-636-D-101-G DATE:  August 28, 2001    PAGE 1 of 7
DEVICE TYPE: Static Charge Neutralizer
MODEL:  3012, 3012A, 3013, 3054, 3054A, 3077, 3077A, 3078
MANUFACTURER/DISTRIBUTOR: TSI Incorporated
500 Cardigan Road
P. O. Box 64394
St. Paul, MN  55164
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION: Isotopes Products Labs
(formerly DuPont Merck):
NER-8295, -8285, -8275
3M Model: 3B4G
ISOTOPE: MAXIMUM ACTIVITY:
Krypton-85  1 mCi   (37 MBq) (ModelS 3013, 3078)
     2 mCi   (74 MBq) (ModelS 3012, 3077)
10 mCi  (370 MBq) (Model 3054)
15 mCi  (555 MBq) (Models 3012A, 3077A)
30 mCi (1110 MBq) (Model 3054A)
LEAK TEST FREQUENCY:  Not required
PRINCIPLE USE:  (O) Ion Generators, Static Eliminators
CUSTOM DEVICE:         YES   X     NO
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
(AMENDED IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO:  NR-636-D-101-G DATE:  August 28, 2001    PAGE 2 of 7
DEVICE TYPE: Static Charge Neutralizer
DESCRIPTION:
The TSI, Incorporated, Models 3012, 3012A, 3013, 3054, 3054A,
3077, 3077A, and 3078, are designed to neutralize electrostatic
charges on airborne particles or to charge particles as they pass
through the device.  These models are usually plumbed into an
aerosol sampling system.
Models 3012, 3012A, 3013, 3054, 3054A, 3077, 3077A, and 3078 are
similar in design.  Models 3012, 3012A, and 3013 are identical in
design differing only in source activity.  Models 3054 and 3054A
are the same design except for the fact that Model 3054A
incorporates two sources mounted on opposite sides of the tube
while Models 3054 has only one source.  Models 3077, 3077A, and
3078 are identical in design differing only in the source
activity.
The krypton gas is contained in a stainless steel tube.  This
tube is inserted into source holders, one on each end, and
expoxied in place.  Models 3054, 3054A, 3012, 3012A, and 3013
have additional set screws to hold the tube in place.  The source
holders are bolted (Models 3012, 3012A, 3013, 3054, 3054A, 3077,
3077A, and 3078) and expoxied to the inside of the outer
cylindrical housing.  For Models 3012, 3012A, and 3013, the outer
housing is constructed of aluminum.  The outer housing is
constructed of stainless steel for Models 3054, 3054A, 3077,
3077A, and 3078.
For Model 3012, fasteners (phillips head screws) changed to
stainless steel 1/4-20x3/8 one way screws to prevent the customer
from removing the screws.
For Model 3054, fasteners (rivets) changed to stainless steel 6-
32x1/2 one way screws to prevent the customer from removing the
rivets and for ease of assembly.
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
(AMENDED IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO:  NR-636-D-101-G DATE:  August 28, 2001    PAGE 3 of 7
DEVICE TYPE: Static Charge Neutralizer
DESCRIPTION (cont.):
The Model dimensions are given in Table I below:
              TABLE I.  Model Dimensions
Model     Length (in/cm)   Diameter (in/cm)
3012, 3012A 17.8/45.2 3.0/7.6
3013 17.8/45.2 3.0/7.6
3054, 3054A 20.0/50.8 3.6/9.1
3077, 3077A  6.1/15.5 1.5/3.8
3078  6.1/15.5 1.5/3.8
Models 3012, and 3077 contain 2 mCi (74 MBq)of krypton-85.  Model
3054 contains 10 mCi (370 MBq) of krypton-85.  Models 3012A and
3077A contain 15 mCi (555 MBq)of krypton-85.  Model 3054A
contains a maximum of 30 mCi (1110 MBq) of krypton-85.  Models